#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-892**

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING PORTIONS OF DECLARATION AVENUE AND SCHUYKILL DRIVE AS A PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, long-term parking by non-residents along Declaration Avenue and Schuykill Drive causes motor vehicle congestion that interferes with the health, safety and welfare of residents, visitors, and persons traveling through the Mulwood Community; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 22507(a) of the California Vehicle Code and Section 10.08.030A of the Calabasas Municipal Code permit the City Council to designate any residential or commercial area as a preferential parking district; and

**WHEREAS,** the City's Traffic & Transportation Commission has considered and supported a proposal to designate portions of Declaration Avenue and Schuykill Drive as a preferential parking district; and

**WHEREAS,** in response to a neighborhood petition, residents of the proposed preferential parking district indicated their support for the proposed district; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council desires to designate portions of Declaration Avenue and Schuykill Drive as a preferential parking district.

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALABASAS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

## SECTION 1. DESIGNATION OF PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTRICT.

The following streets (or portions of streets) are designated a preferential parking district pursuant to Section 10.08.030A of the Calabasas Municipal Code :

- (i) Declaration Avenue from the northern property limit of 3915 Declaration Avenue to the northern property limit of 4005 Declaration Avenue.
- (ii) Schuykill Drive from Declaration Avenue to the eastern property limit of 4004 Schuykill Drive.

## SECTION 2. PERMIT ADMINISTRATION.

The City Manager or his or her designee, is designated as Administrator for the preferential parking district. The Administrator is directed to issue parking permits with respect to this preferential parking district. The Administrator shall cause each application for a parking permit to be approved or denied within ten days of its receipt by the City. The Administrator may adopt rules and regulations governing the issuance of parking permits. Such rules and regulations shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 10.08.030 of the Municipal Code.

## SECTION 3. APPEAL.

Any person who has been denied a permit(s) or had a permit(s) revoked may appeal that decision to the City Council within ten (10) days after the decision of the City Manager or his or her designee has been given or sent to the appellant.

# SECTION 4. REVOCATION OF RESIDENT PARKING PERMIT.

The Administrator may revoke the parking permit(s) of any person known to the Administrator to no longer be eligible for a permit(s). The Administrator shall give written notice to the permit holder of said revocation, the reasons therefor, and shall order that the permit be returned to the City.

## SECTION 5. POSTING OF PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTRICT.

- A. The Director shall cause appropriate signs to be erected in the district pursuant to Section 10.08.040 of the Municipal Code.
- B. Once appropriate signs are erected in a permit parking area, a warning period of fifteen (15) days, shall go into effect. During this warning period, no notices of violation shall be issued with respect to violations of Section 10.080.040I(1) of the Municipal Code occurring in the district.

## SECTION 6. FINE.

The parking citation for violating Section 10.080.040I(1) of the Calabasas City Municipal Code with respect to parking in the district shall use Los Angeles County Code 15.20.070 "Obey Signs, Curbs or Marking" with a current fine of \$50.00.

#### SECTION 7. CERTIFICATION.

The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall cause the same to be processed in the manner required by law.

**PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED** this \_\_\_\_\_day of August, 2004.

ATTEST:

Michael Harrison, Mayor

Mark Jomsky, Assistant City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael G. Colantuono, City Attorney